

No. 17-1042

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ELISE SANGUINETTI  
*President*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street, NW #200  
Washington, DC 20001

JEFFREY R. WHITE  
*Associate General Counsel  
Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street, NW #200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT AN AWARD OF DAMAGES FOR PERSONAL INJURY, INCLUDING LOST WAGES, IS NOT “COMPENSATION” TAXABLE UNDER THE RAILROAD RETIREMENT TAX ACT. .... 7

A. The Plain Text and Legislative History of the RRTA Establishes Congress’s Intent to Exclude Damages Awarded for Lost Wages on Account of Personal Injury..... 8

B. The Definition of “Compensation” in the Railroad Retirement Act Does Not Alter the Definition Congress Set Out in the RRTA..... 10

C. The IRS Regulation Is Not Entitled to Deference in this Case..... 13

D. To the Extent the RRTA Definition of Compensation is Ambiguous, this Court Should Construe the Provision in Respondent’s Favor. .... 16

II. DAMAGES AWARDED IN FELA ACTIONS ON ACCOUNT OF PHYSICAL INJURY ARE NOT “INCOME” AND THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO EMPLOYMENT TAXES, INCLUDING RAILROAD RETIREMENT TAXES. ....	17
B. Exclusion of awards for lost income from both federal income tax and federal employment taxes, including the RRTA, supports the policy underlying § 104(a)(2). ....	24
C. The Non-Taxability of Plaintiff’s Award for Lost Income on Account of Personal Injury under the RRTA Is Consistent with the Non-Tax Treatment of Personal Injury Awards Under FICA Employment Taxes. ....	25
III. PERMITTING RAILROADS TO WITHHOLD RRTA TAXES ON FELA AWARDS FOR LOST WAGES WILL IMPEDE FAIR SETTLEMENTS OF FELA CLAIMS. ....	30
A. Congress Intended FELA to Provide Fair Compensation to Injured Workers and Financial Incentive for Railroads to Invest in Workplace Safety. ....	30

B. RRTA Taxation of FELA Awards Will Impede Fair Settlement Negotiations and Reduce Funding for Railroad Retirement Benefits.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andress v. United States</i> , 198 F. Supp. 371 (N.D. Ohio 1961) .....	16, 25
<i>Bowers v. New York &amp; Albany Lighterage Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 346 (1927).....	16
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	18
<i>Comm’r v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	19
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	31, 32
<i>Cowden v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 4:08CV01534, 2014 WL 3096867 (E.D. Mo. July 7, 2014) .....	29
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	31
<i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24, 27
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	11
<i>Gerbec v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 1015 (6th Cir.1999).....	27

<i>Hall v. Chicago &amp; Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 125 N.E.2d 77 (Ill. 1955).....	25
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938).....	16
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 81 (1957).....	24
<i>Healthpoint, Ltd. v. C.I.R.</i> , 102 T.C.M. (CCH) 379, 2011 WL 4550112 (T.C. 2011).....	34
<i>Heckman v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 837 N.W. 2d 532 (Neb. 2013).....	15, 30, 34
<i>Helvering v. Clifford</i> , 309 U.S. 331 (1940).....	18, 21
<i>Huddell v. Levin</i> , 395 F. Supp. 64 (D.N.J. 1975) .....	24
<i>Liberatore v. Monongahela Ry. Co.</i> , No. 1011-EDA-2015, 2016 WL 1381861 (Pa. Super. Ct. Apr. 7, 2016) .....	30, 35
<i>Louissaint v. Hudson Waterways Corp.</i> , 443 N.Y.S.2d 678 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1981) .....	24
<i>Loy v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-96, 2016 WL 1425952 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 12, 2016) .....	29

<i>Marlin v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 576 (S.D. Iowa 2016) .....	29
<i>Mickey v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2014) .....	29
<i>Mickey v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. ED98647, 2013 WL 2489832 (Mo. Ct. App. June 11, 2013) .....	15
<i>Munoz v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 2018 IL App (1st) 171009, 2018 WL 2728696 (Ill. App. Ct. June 5, 2018) .....	30
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Chittum</i> , 468 S.E.2d 877 (Va. 1996) .....	23
<i>Phillips v. Chicago Cent. &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2014) .....	30, 34
<i>Pipitone v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Redfield v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 940 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Roemer v. Comm’r</i> , 716 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Rowan Companies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	25, 26
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (U.S. 2001).....	16

<i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923).....	16
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014).....	27
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	11
<i>Windom v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , No. 5:10-CV-407, 2012 WL 6096990 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2012).....	23
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	20

### **Statutes and Regulations**

26 U.S.C. § 104.....	7, 18
26 U.S.C. §§ 3201-3233.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.A. § 61 .....	18
26 U.S.C.A. § 3201 .....	20
26 U.S.C.A § 3231 .....	13
40 Stat. 1057 (1919).....	20
45 U.S.C. § 231.....	10, 11, 12
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	31

Pub. L. No. 97-473, 96 Stat. 2605, § 1605 .....	21
Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106, § 7641 .....	21
Pub. L. No. 104-188, 110 Stat. 1755, § 1605 .....	21
26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-1 .....	29
26 C.F.R. §31.3202-1 .....	32

### **Other Authorities**

2B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 51:3 (7th ed.) .....	11, 13
40 Cong. Rec. 4605 (1906).....	31
Thomas R. Ireland, <i>A New Class of Hybrid-Tort Actions Based on Recent FELA Decisions</i> , 21 J. Legal Econ. 67 (2014).....	23, 35
IRS, Priv. Ltr. Rul. 2012-10-012, 2012 WL 756551 (Mar. 9, 2012). .....	28
Walter Licht, <i>Working For The Railroad: The Organization of Work in the Nineteenth Century</i> (1983).....	31
The Macmillan Book of Business and Economic Quotations 195 (Michael Jackman ed. 1984).....	17

Office of Chief Counsel, IRS Memo., <i>Income and Employment Tax Consequences and Proper Reporting of Employment-Related Judgments and Settlements</i> (Oct. 22, 2008), <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/lanoa/pmta2009-035.pdf">www.irs.gov/pub/lanoa/pmta2009-035.pdf</a> .....	28
Rev. Rul. 61-1, 1961-1 C.B. 14, 1961 WL 12630 (1961).....	14
Rev. Rul. 68-416, 2 C.B. 473 (1968).....	15
Rev. Rul. 96-65, 1996-2 C.B. 6 (1996) .....	22
United States Railroad Retirement Board, <i>2017 Annual Report</i> (2017).....	33
U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd., <i>Pay For Time Lost From Regular Work</i> (2017) .....	12
John Fabian Witt, <i>Toward a New History of American Accident Law: Classical Tort Law and the Cooperative Firstparty Insurance Movement</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 690, 694 (2001) ...	31
